FEES STRUCTURE FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2024-25

QUOTA	SEATS	2024-25 1 YEAR	2025-26 1 YEAR	2026-27 1 YEAR	2027-28 1 YEAR	2028-29 HALF YEAR	TOTAL FEES
For Govt./ AIQ SEATS	85	1,75,000	1,75,000	1,75,000	1,75,000	87,500	7,87,500
For IQ Institutional Quota / NRI	15	8,75,000	8,75,000	8,75,000	8,75,000	4,37,500	39,37,500

- All amount in INR.
- Fees Should be paid by DD/NEFT/RTGS only, Cash will not be accepted.
- Fees Should be paid on yearly basis only according to the academic year.

Other Fees

- 1. Hostel
- 2. Mess
- 3. Curriculum Kit
- 4. Sports and extra curricular activities fee.

Bank Details

HDFC BANK (Plot No 33, Santaji Ward, Market Road, Bhandara- 441904)

For :- BHOJRAJ BHONDEKAR AYURVEDIC MAHAVIDYALAY

Account No.:- 50200094863177 IFSC CODE:- HDFC0001181





महाराष्ट्र शासन

वैद्यकीय शिक्षण व औषघी द्रव्ये विभाग, गोकुळदास तेजपाल रूग्णालय आवार, नवीन गोकुळदास तेजपाल संकुल, ९ वा मजला, लोकमान्य टिळक मार्ग, मंत्रालय, मुंबई-४०० ००१

क्र. बैठक-१०२४/प्र.क्र.२७४/२४/शिक्षण-२

दिनांक: १३/०९/२०२४

प्रति, सचिव, शुल्क नियामक प्राधिकरण, खोली क्र. ३०५, तिसरा मजला, शासकीय तंत्रनिकेतन इमारत, ४९, खेरवाडी, अलीयावर जंग मार्ग, वांद्रे (पूर्व), मुंबई-४०० ०५१.

विषय:- राज्यातील खाजगी विनाअनुदानित आयुर्वेद, होमिओपॅथी व युनानी पदवी/ पदव्युत्तर अभ्यासक्रमाच्या महाविद्यालयातील संस्थात्मक कोट्याच्या (Institutional Quota, NRI सहीत) शुल्क निश्चितीबाबत.

संदर्भ:- १) असोसिएशन ऑफ मॅनेजमेंट ऑफ आयुर्वेदिक मेडीकल कॉलेजेस ऑफ महाराष्ट्र यांचे पत्र क्र. AMAMCM/४९/२०२४, दिनांक १०/०९/२०२४.

२) शासनपत्र क्र. बैठक-१०२४/प्र.क्र.२७४/२४/शिक्षण-२, दिनांक २६/०७/२०२४.

महोदय,

वरील विषयाबाबत मा. मंत्री (वै.शि.) यांच्या अध्यक्षतेखाली दिनांक ०२/०७/२०२४ रोजी संपन्न झालेल्या बैठकीचे इतिवृत्त आपणांस संदर्भाधीन क्र.२ वरील पत्राव्दारे पाठविण्यात आले आहे. यानुषंगाने असोसिएशन ऑफ मॅनेजमेंट ऑफ आयुर्वेदिक मेडीकल कॉलेजेस ऑफ महाराष्ट्र यांचेव्दारे संदर्भाधीन दिनांक १०/०९/२०२४ रोजीच्या निवेदनास अनुसरुन मला प्राप्त झालेल्या निर्देशांनुसार आपणांस पुढीलप्रमाणे कळविण्यात येत आहे:-

मा.मंत्री (वै.शि.) यांच्या अध्यक्षतेखाली दिनांक ०२/०७/२०२४ रोजी आयोजित बैठकीमध्ये राज्यातील खाजगी विनाअनुदानित आयुर्वेद, होमिओपॅथी व युनानी पदवी/ पदच्युत्तर पदवी अभ्यासक्रमाच्या महाविद्यालयात संस्थात्मक कोट्यातून (Institutional Quota, NRI सहीत) प्रवेश घेणा-या उमेदवारांकडून चालू शैक्षणिक वर्षापासून (सन २०२४-२५) नियमित शैक्षणिक शुल्काच्या ०५ पट शैक्षणिक शुल्क आकारण्यास हरकत नसल्याचा निर्णय घेण्यात आलेला आहे. यानुषंगाने सदर महाविद्यालयांतील शुल्क निश्चितीबाबत महाराष्ट्र विनाअनुदानित खाजगी व्यावसायिक शैक्षणिक संस्था (प्रवेश व शुल्क यांचे विनियमन) अधिनियम, २०९५ मधील तरतूदीस अनुसरुन शुल्क नियामक प्राधिकरणाने नियमानुसार आवश्यक ती कार्यवाही तातडीने करावी, ही विनंती.

(नि.ब.महाडीक)

कक्ष अधिकारी, महाराष्ट्र शासन

प्रत:- माहिती तथा आवश्यक कार्यवाहीसाठी

- आयुक्त, वैद्यकीय शिक्षण, संशोधन व आयुष, मुंबई.
- २. आयुक्त, राज्य सामाईक प्रवेश परीक्षा कक्ष, मुंबई
- ३. संचालक, आयुष संचालनालय, मुंबई.
- ४. निवडनस्ती (शिक्षण-२)

The Association of Management of Ayurvedic Medical College Maharashtra has filed the Writ Petition (ST) No.26624 of 2024 before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court at Mumbai, being aggrieved by the order dated 28/08/2024, passed by the Fee Regulating Authority, Mumbai. Therefore, the fee structure of admissions is subject to out come of the Writ Petition (ST) No.26624 of 2024, which is pending before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.



FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
''शिक्षण-नव्हेव्यवसाय –ज्ञान यज्ञ''

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, 3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E),

Mumbai - 400 051.

E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com

Web: mahafra.org Mob. No.: 8828786264

Minutes of Meeting of Authority

Dt. 20/09/2024

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on **20**th **September**, **2024** in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1.	Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.		
2.	Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Not Present.		
3.	Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.		
4.	Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.		
5.	Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.		
6.	Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.		
7.	Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, Professional Educationist, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.		
8.	The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Absent.		
9.	The Director Higher Education, (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Absent.		
10.	Commissioner Medical Education (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority .		Absent.		
11.	The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority		Absent.		

12.	The Member Secretary of the Maharashtra Council of Agriculture Education and Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	•	Presence dispensed for a day.
13.	Shri.S.Ramamoorthy,I.A.S., Member Secretary of Fees Regulating Authority.	:	Present.

Item No. 1: To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 19th September, 2024 of the Fees Regulating Authority.

"Discussed.

The minutes of the meeting dated 19th September, 2024 of the Fees Regulating Authority are confirmed and approved".

Item No. 2: To consider the proposals for approval of fees for the academic year 2024-2025.

"Discussed.

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the proposals the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as under:-

(A)	Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2024-2025 Per student
		BAMS0009	Late Kedari Redekar Ayurvedic College, Gadhinglaj, Kolhapur	B.A.M.S	2,22,000/-
	43			B.A.M.S P.G	1,97,000/-
	44	№ BAMS0029	Late B.V.Kale Ayuved Medical College& Hospital, Latur	B.A.M.S	1,57,000/-
				B.A.M.S P.G	1,82,000/- (As Demanded)
	45	BAMS0027	Jupiter Ayurvedic Medical College, Khamla Road, Nagpur	B.A.M.S	1,49,000/-
	46	BAMS0018	Kisan Dnyanoday Mandal Gudhe's Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Chalisgaon, Jalgaon	B.A.M.S	1,10,000/-
			CSMSS Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,	B.A.M.S	2,11,500/-
	47 BAMS002		Aurangabad	B.A.M.S P.G	3,03,000/-

an

FRA 20th September, 2024

		20 Sep	September, 2024		
Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2024-2025 Per student	
48	BAMS12011	Bhausaheb Mulak Ayurved College and Research Hospital	B.A.M.S	1,95,500/-	
49	Jai Shree Siddhivinayak Foundation's B. R. Harne Ayurved Mahavidyalaya		B.A.M.S	2,16,000/-	
50	BAMS3188	Matoshri Ayurved College, Eklahare,Nashik	B.A.M.S	1,51,000/-	
			B.A.M.S		
51	*BAMS03134	Matoshri Ayurved College Hospital and Research Center	2022-23	1,50,000/- Adhoc Confirmed	
			2023-24	1,65,000/- Adhoc Confirmed	
			2024-25	1,70,000/-	
			B.A.M.S		
52	BAMS0397	PA. PU. Gurumauli Annasaheb More Ayurved College Majalgaon	2022-23	1,50,000/- Adhoc Confirmed	
			2023-24	1,62,000/- Confirmed	
			2024-25	1,62,000/-	
		200	B.A.M.S		
53	BAMS3132	MS3132 Sawkar Ayurvedic Medical College	2022-23	1,50,000/- Adhoc Confirmed	
			2023-24	1,65,000/- Adhoc Confirmed	
			2024-25	1,70,000/-	



(B)	Sr. No.		Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2024-2025 Per student	
	1	UN0003	Ahmed Garib Unani Medical College & Hospital, Akkalkuwa, Nandurbar	B.U.M.S	1,18,000/-	

Item No.3:

To consider the letter dated 13/09/2024 received from Desk Officer, Medical Education and Drugs Department (MEDD), Government of Maharashtra to allow the Bachelor of Ayurvedic Medicine and Surgery (B.A.M.S), Bachelor of Homoeopathic Medicine and Surgery (B.H.M.S) & Bachelor of Unani Medicine and Surgery (B.U.M.S) courses run by Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions to charge 5 times fees from the students admitted under Institutional and N.R.I Quota for the academic year 2024-2025.

"Discussed.

For want of time deferred for consideration to 25/09/2024".

Date: 20th September, 2024

Place: Mumbai

S. Ramamoorthy, I.A.S Member Secretary Fees Regulating Authority

State of Maharashtra